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Datasheet for #sb1754 DN

Recommendations:

Please read the starter kit user manual (at least installation chapter 5), if
available, and have a look at the FAQ at http://www.alpeslasers.ch/alfaq.pdf

WARNING: Operating the laser with longer pulses, shorter period, or
higher voltage or current than specified in this document may cause damage
and will result in loss of warranty, unless agreed upon with Alpes Lasers!

WARNING: Beware of the polarity of the laser. This laser has to be pow-
ered with negative bias on the laser contact (= bonding pad, corresponding
to the label ”laser” on the LLH) and the positive bias on the base contact
(= submount, corresponding to the label ”base” on the LLH).

Emission

UP DN

Figure 1: Support mounting for #sb1754 DN (please note that the laser is connected to
the DN pad drawned in blue)
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Figure 2: Output power as a function of the singlemode emission frequencies and tem-
peratures
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Figure 3: DC voltage fed to LDD (Uldd) as a function of the singlemode emission fre-
quencies and temperatures
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λ[nm] ν[cm−1] P[mW] Temp[◦C] ULDD[V] Ipulse[A]
7188.1 1391.2 0.1 -30 10 0.68
7190.8 1390.7 1.6 -30 14 1.79
7191.7 1390.5 2.6 -30 15 2.09
7196.8 1389.5 0.1 -15 10 0.73
7199.6 1389 1.7 -15 14 1.79
7200.5 1388.8 2.6 -15 15 2.13
7207.7 1387.4 0.1 0 12 1.28
7208.7 1387.2 1.4 0 14 1.85
7210.1 1386.9 2.6 0 16 2.55
7214.3 1386.1 0.1 15 11 1.09
7216.7 1385.7 1.1 15 14 1.9
7218.6 1385.3 2.4 15 16 2.56
7219.6 1385.1 3.1 15 17 2.89
7222.3 1384.6 0.1 30 11 1.13
7224.7 1384.1 0.8 30 14 1.99
7226.7 1383.8 2 30 16 2.57
7227.7 1383.6 2.2 30 17 2.91

Table 1 : singlemode optical output power as function of operating parameters
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Figure 4: peak voltage and average power vs peak current at 2% duty-cycle (50ns pulses
on the laser, 2.5µs period) (the solid squares indicate the maximum singlemode emitted
power)
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Figure 5: peak voltage and average power vs peak current at 2% duty-cycle (50ns pulses
on the laser, 2.5µs period) (including the multimode region)
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Figure 6: peak current and average power vs LDD voltage at 2% duty-cycle (50ns pulses
on the laser, 2.5µs period) (the solid squares indicate the maximum singlemode emitted
power)
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Figure 7: peak current and average power vs LDD voltage at 2% duty-cycle (50ns pulses
on the laser, 2.5µs period) (including the multimode region)

5 #sb1754 DN



-0
.2 0

 0
.2

 0
.4

 0
.6

 0
.8 1

 1
.2  1

32
0

 1
33

0
 1

34
0

 1
35

0
 1

36
0

 1
37

0
 1

38
0

 1
39

0
 1

40
0

Spectral density (normalized to 1) 

W
av

en
um

be
r 

[c
m

-1
]

F
ig

ur
e 

6:
 s

pe
ct

ra
 a

t d
iff

er
en

t t
em

pe
ra

tu
re

 fo
r 

va
rio

us
 L

D
D

 v
ol

ta
ge

s 
(2

2n
s 

pu
ls

es
, 1

.1
us

 p
er

io
d)

 

-30C 10.0V -30C 14.0V -30C 15.0V -30C 17.0V 
-15C 10.0V -15C 14.0V -15C 15.0V -15C 17.0V 
0C 12.0V 0C 14.0V 0C 16.0V 0C 17.0V 15C 11.0V 15C 14.0V 15C 16.0V 15C 17.0V 30C 11.0V 30C 14.0V 30C 16.0V 30C 17.0V 

6 #sb1754 DN



 0.001

 0.01

 0.1

 1

 10

 1320  1330  1340  1350  1360  1370  1380  1390  1400

S
pe

ct
ra

l d
en

si
ty

 (
no

rm
al

iz
ed

 to
 1

) 
(lo

g1
0)

Wavenumber [cm-1]

#sb1754 DN

-3
0C

 1
0.

0V
 

-3
0C

 1
4.

0V
 

-3
0C

 1
5.

0V
 

-3
0C

 1
7.

0V
 

Figure 8: spectra at -30C for various LDD voltages; monomode up to 15V
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Figure 9: spectra at -30C for various LDD voltages; monomode range
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Figure 10: spectra at -15C for various LDD voltages; monomode up to 15V
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Figure 11: spectra at -15C for various LDD voltages; monomode range
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Figure 12: spectra at 0C for various LDD voltages; monomode up to 16V
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Figure 13: spectra at 0C for various LDD voltages; monomode range
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Figure 14: spectra at 15C and 30C for various LDD voltages; all monomode
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